

Medical Coverage Policy | Percutaneous Electrical Nerve Field Stimulator System for Functional Abdominal Pain Disorders (IB-Stim)



EFFECTIVE DATE: 01|01|2025

POLICY LAST REVIEWED: 11|19|2025

OVERVIEW

The IB-Stim is a percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulator (PENFS) system device that works by sending gentle electrical impulses into cranial nerve bundles located in the ear. This stimulation targets brain areas involved in processing pain and aids in the reduction of functional abdominal pain associated with Irritable Bowel Syndrome (IBS). This policy is intended to address the medical necessity use of a percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulator system as a treatment option for pediatric individuals with functional abdominal pain associated with Irritable Bowel Syndrome.

Note: This policy is intended for the Percutaneous Electrical Nerve Field Stimulator System/IB-Stim device only. For percutaneous electrical nerve stimulation not related to functional abdominal pain and the IB-STIM device, please refer to the Percutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulation, Percutaneous Neuromodulation Therapy, and Restorative Neurostimulation Therapy policy.

MEDICAL CRITERIA

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products

Percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulator system (IB-STIM) may be considered medically necessary in children and adolescents when ALL of the following criteria has been met:

- 11-18 years of age; AND
- Individual must be diagnosed with a ROME IV defined-functional gastrointestinal disorder which includes functional abdominal pain, functional abdominal pain syndrome, irritable bowel syndrome, functional dyspepsia, and abdominal migraine; AND
- Organic GI disease must have been ruled out; AND
- The GI symptoms have been present for at least 9 months; AND
- The individual has tried and failed at least one medication in all 3 of the following categories in addition to diet modification:
 - acid suppression (H2-blockers or PPIs); AND
 - antispasmodics or motility medications (hyoscyamine, dicyclomine, erythromycin/linacotide, prucalopride); AND
 - neuromodulators (amitriptyline/nortriptyline/gabapentin/pericatin/aprepitant); AND
- Individual does not have a history of a cardiac pacemaker, hemophilia, or psoriasis vulgaris

All other uses of the percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulator system (IB-Stim) that do not meet the above criteria are considered not covered for Medicare Advantage Plans and not medically necessary for Commercial Products.

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

Prior authorization is required for Medicare Advantage Plans and recommended for Commercial Products.

POLICY STATEMENT

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products

Percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulator system (IB-STIM) may be considered medically necessary when the above medical criteria has been met.

COVERAGE

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the Benefit Booklet, Evidence of Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for applicable benefits.

BACKGROUND

Irritable Bowel Syndrome

Irritable bowel syndrome (IBS) is estimated to affect 5% to 10% of the population globally, and accounts for between 2.4 and 3.5 million physician visits in the United States each year. Up to two-thirds of patients with IBS are female, and it is most common in patients less than 50 years of age. The cause of IBS remains unknown, but is believed to be due to a dysfunction in gut-brain interaction. Symptoms of IBS can include diarrhea, constipation, or both. Abdominal pain and bloating are also common IBS symptoms. These symptoms decrease patient quality of life and create a significant healthcare burden. The American College of Gastroenterology (ACG) recommends that patients diagnosed with IBS are categorized by subtypes: IBS with constipation (IBS-C), IBS with diarrhea (IBS-D), IBS with mixed symptoms (IBS-M), or IBS without abnormal stools (IBS-U).

Treatment

First-line treatment of patients with IBS generally involves dietary changes. If dietary changes fail to achieve therapeutic goals, there are numerous pharmacotherapeutic options for patients with IBS. Pharmacologic treatment is based on the IBS subtype, and the predominance of either constipation or diarrhea (Table 1). Notably, many IBS treatments are not Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved for children or adolescents. The American College of Gastroenterology recommends that gut-directed psychotherapy such as cognitive-behavior therapy and gut-directed hypnotherapy may be beneficial for global IBS symptoms.

Percutaneous Electrical Nerve Field Stimulation

Because there are few pharmacologic treatments for children and adolescents with IBS, nonpharmacologic options are commonly explored. Percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulation (PENFS) is a potential treatment option for these patients. PENFS involves a non-implantable device which stimulates nerves remotely from the site of pain and has been studied for a variety of musculoskeletal or neuropathic pain conditions or for patients with opioid withdrawal.⁶ The IB-Stim device is a type of PENFS that is intended for use only in patients with IBS. The device is disposable and battery-operated. Key components of the device include a percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulator placed behind the ear which connects to a multi-wire electrode array consisting of 4 leads. The electrodes have thin needles and attach to the ear at points (preauricular, lobule, and superior crus) where cranial nerve peripheral branches are located just beneath the skin. A pen light included with the device is used to visualize the neurovasculature features and aid in proper electrode placement.

A new approach using a percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulation (PENFS) has been developed to treat pain. The non-surgical device called the Neuro-Stim/IB-Stim (Innovative Health Solutions, Versailles, IN, USA) is an FDA-cleared auricular device that uses alternating frequencies of stimulation to target central pathways through branches of four cranial nerves (V, VII, IX, and X) that innervate the external ear. This stimulation targets brain areas that process pain and helps reduce functional abdominal pain associated with IBS. The IB-Stim device is a 5-day (120 hours) treatment typically worn for 3 consecutive weeks.

The evidence includes randomized, double-blind, sham-controlled trials supporting that auricular neurostimulation reduces abdominal pain scores. One study concluded that 59% of patients receiving active PENFS therapy showed at least a 30% reduction in their worst abdominal pain from baseline to 3 weeks of therapy. At the extended follow-up (8-12 weeks after end of therapy), 32% of the treatment group continued to have improvement of at least 30% from baseline in worst pain compared with 18% in the sham group. Additionally, 82% of the active PENFS group reported global symptom improvement compared to 26% of the patients in the sham group.

A study was performed to compare outcomes of PENFS treatment to standard medical treatment using amitriptyline or cyproheptadine with the aim of comparing improvements in abdominal pain, nausea and disability using validated measures between the these treatment options. PENFS significantly improved both abdominal pain and disability with a trend for improvement in nausea when assessed three months after

treatment. Amitriptyline also improved abdominal pain compared to baseline. PENFS was more effective than cyproheptadine in improving abdominal pain scores but did not differ from amitriptyline. PENFS showed a trend for greater improvement in disability compared to SMT. PENFS was superior in decreasing abdominal pain compared with cyproheptadine while amitriptyline was superior to cyproheptadine in improving disability. Several studies now support PENFS as an effective treatment option to pharmacotherapy with a relatively safe side-effect profile.

The medical management of pediatric functional abdominal pain disorders (FAPDs) is challenging due to a number of factors. Little evidence exists to support drug therapies for pediatric FAPDs as these do not effectively address the underlying cause. As a result, these drug therapies are being used off-label and have potential for serious side-effects in children and adolescents. Deep brain and spinal cord stimulation can improve abdominal pain and altered bowel habits in adult IBS patients, but are invasive and costly procedures. Peripheral neurostimulation approaches have gained attention due to noninvasive modulation of central pain pathways via stimulation of peripheral cranial neurovascular bundles in the external ear. Emerging studies have shown that the percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulation (PENFS) compared with a sham device significantly reduced worst abdominal pain and composite pain scores both short and long term, while improving global wellbeing and functioning. There is no other device available that attains the level of clinical efficacy of PENFS/IB-Stim with minimal side effects or contraindications. The evidence is sufficient to determine that the technology results in a meaningful improvement in the net health outcome.

CODING

Medicare Advantage Plans and Commercial Products

The following CPT code(s) is considered medically necessary when the above medical criteria are met:

64567 Percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulation, cranial nerves, without implantation (New Code Effective 1/1/2026)

0720T Percutaneous electrical nerve field stimulation, cranial nerves, without implantation (Code Deleted Effective 12/31/2025)

RELATED POLICIES

Not applicable

PUBLISHED

Provider Update, January 2026

Provider Update, November 2024

REFERENCES

1. *IB-Stim*. NeurAxis. (2025, May 20). <https://neuraxis.com/ib-stim/>. Accessed October 9, 2025
2. IBS Facts and Statistics. International Foundation for Gastrointestinal Disorders. <https://aboutibs.org/what-is-ibs/facts-about-ibs/>. Accessed August 28, 2025.
3. Definition & Facts for Irritable Bowel Syndrome. National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases. <https://www.niddk.nih.gov/health-information/digestive-diseases/irritable-bowel-syndrome/definition-facts>. Updated November 2017. Accessed August 28, 2025.
4. Lacy BE, Pimentel M, Brenner DM, et al. ACG Clinical Guideline: Management of Irritable Bowel Syndrome. *Am J Gastroenterol*. Jan 01 2021; 116(1): 17-44. PMID 33315591
5. Lembo A, Sultan S, Chang L, et al. AGA Clinical Practice Guideline on the Pharmacological Management of Irritable Bowel Syndrome With Diarrhea. *Gastroenterology*. Jul 2022; 163(1): 137-151. PMID 35738725
6. Chang L, Sultan S, Lembo A, et al. AGA Clinical Practice Guideline on the Pharmacological Management of Irritable Bowel Syndrome With Constipation. *Gastroenterology*. Jul 2022; 163(1): 118-136. PMID 35738724
7. IB-STIM. FDA Classification. <https://ibstim.com/fda-classification/>. Accessed August 28, 2025.
8. Krasaelap A., Sood M., B U K Li et al. Efficacy of Auricular Neurostimulation in Adolescents with Irritable Bowel Syndrome in a Randomized, Double-Blind Trial. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2020 Aug;18(9):1987-1994.e2.<https://neuraxis.com/ib-stim/>

9. FDA. (2018). De novo classification request for IB-STIM regulatory information. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/reviews/DEN180057.pdf. Accessed October 9, 2025
10. Kovacic, K., Hainsworth, K., Sood, M., Chelimsky, G., Unteutsch, R., Simpson, P., & Adrian Miranda. (2017). Neurostimulation for abdominal pain-related functional gastrointestinal disorders in adolescents: a randomised, double-blind, sham-controlled trial. *The Lancet Gastroenterology & Hepatology*, 2(10), 727–737. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S2468-1253\(17\)30253-4](https://doi.org/10.1016/S2468-1253(17)30253-4)
11. Groen J, Gordon M, Chogle A, et al. ESPGHAN/NASPGHAN guidelines for treatment of irritable bowel syndrome and functional abdominal pain-not otherwise specified in children aged 4-18 years. *J Pediatr Gastroenterol Nutr*. Aug 2025; 81(2): 442-471. PMID 40444524

CLICK THE ENVELOPE ICON BELOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

